505675600 09/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5722407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WENDELL G. MENDOZA	11/27/2018
RITA JOSEFINA M. SANTOS	11/27/2018
KENNIE U. DEE	11/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVEX SCIENCE PTE. LIMITED
Street Address:	152 BENCH ROAD, #10-04
City:	GATEWAY EAST
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	189721

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9295659

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)824-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: 1100 13TH STREET, N.W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008444.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin C. Spehlmann/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=00002ASN#page1.tif source=00002ASN#page2.tif source=00002ASN#page3.tif source=00002ASN#page4.tif source=00002ASN#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 050399 FRAME: 0582**

505675600

	Effective:	
Wend	dell G. Mendoza, Rita Josefina M. Santos and Kennie U. Dee	
	- and -	
	NOVEX SCIENCE PTE LIMITED	
DEE	D OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT	

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

 Wendell G. Mendoza, Rita Josefina M. Santos, Kennie U. Dee, all of legal age, with office and postal address at 66 United Street, Mandaluyong City, 1550 Philippines, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors");

AND

2. Novex Science PTE. Limited, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Singapore with Company Registration No.:201633285N and having its registered office at 152 Bench Road, #10-04, Gateway East, Singapore 189721, represented by its <u>Director</u>, <u>Kennic & Dee</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignors are the owner of the patent particularly described in Schedule "A" of this Agreement (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent"). For the purposes of this Agreement, Patent shall mean all patent and patent application identified in Schedule "A" and any future patent and patent application, which is/are based upon or derive from the said patent identified in Schedule "A";
- B. The Assignee desires to acquire and the Assignors desire to assign all their rights, title, interests and participation of the Assignors in the Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

NOW THEREFORE, that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, the parties agreed:

- For valuable consideration, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee their entire right, title
 property and interest in and to the Patent (including but not limited to the right to take action in
 respect of any past or existing infringement of the Patent and to claim damages or conversion or
 otherwise in respect of any infringement or right to license the Patent to any party) together with
 the whole of the goodwill of the business concerned in the goods and products' for which the
 Patent are used and registered to hold the same unto and to the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignee undertakes to maintain the validity and pay all dues and annuity fees for the continuing validity and subsistence of the Patent.
- 3. The Assignors shall at the request and expense of the Assignee execute and do all acts and things as may be necessary or proper to confirm and record the assignment of the rights referred to in Clause 1 and to perfect and evidence the proprietorship of the Assignee therein.
- 4. Pending recordal of the Assignee as the registered proprietor of the Patents, the Assignors agree to render such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably request including but not limited to the permission to use the Assignors' name in any proceedings in which the subsistence, ownership or infringement of any of the Patent is disputed, and the Assignee hereby agrees to indemnify the Assignors for all cost and other liabilities incurred by the Assignors out of such proceedings.

- The Assignors covenant with the Assignee that it has done or knowingly suffered or been a party or privy to any act or thing whereby it is prevented from validity assigning the rights referred to in Clause 1.
- 6. In this Agreement, the expressions "Assignors" and "Assignee" shall, where the context so admits, include their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. The Parties represent that they are duly authorized to enter, sign, execute and deliver this Agreement and for this purpose, shall submit the appropriate resolutions and authorities upon the execution of this Agreement. The parties undertake to provide, execute, deliver and expedite the processing and submission of any document which may be necessary or required to give effect to this Agreement.
- 8. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the agreement and the transactions contemplated herein. All prior understandings and agreements shall be considered superseded and/or merged herein.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Philippines
 and the parties hereby agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Mandaluyong
 City, Philippines.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have signed sealed and delivered this Agreement on the date and year first written above.

ASSIGNORS,

Wendell G. Mendoza

Rita Incafina M. Santne

Kennie II Dee

ASSIGNEE:

Novex Science PTE. Limited

By:

Kennie U

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

 Wendell G. Mendoza Rita Josefina M. Santos Kennie U. Dee 		
Name	Competent Proof of Identity	Date Issued/Validity
Before me, a Notary Public for and appeared the following:	in this	day of NOV 2 7 2018 2018, personally
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES MAKATI CITY)) S.S.	

known to me and by me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed and that of the entities they respectively represent.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL in the place and on the date above written.

Page No. 3 Book No. $\sqrt{3}$ Series of 2018.

JAUBEN T. M. RAMINEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC

UNTIL DEC. 31, 2615

15P NO. 61752711-32-17 CV. 2019

ROLL NO. 28947/ MCLE 5/6-8-17

FTR NO. MKT. 6607729/1-3-18 APPT. NO. M-127

2086 E. PASCUA ST., MAKATI CITY

SCHEDULE A

PATENT

PATENT No.	TITLE	PRIORITY DATE	
WO 2014/133401 A1	"High Dose Extended-Release Potassium Citrate Wax Matrix Tablet"	Feb 28, 2013	



PATENT REEL: 050399 FRAME: 0587

RECORDED: 09/17/2019